financial statements also do not include any future integration costs. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared
for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually
would have been realized had Jazz and Gentium been a combined company during the specified periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical audited consolidated financial statements of Jazz
Pharmaceuticals as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013 included in the Jazz 10-K and the historical audited consolidated financial statements of
Gentium as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013 included in the Gentium Financial Statements.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2013

(in thousands)

Historical

Jazz
Historical
Gentium

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Jazz
Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 636,504  $ 30,342  $ 635,821  (A)  $ 326,405

   (976,262)  (B)
Short-term deposit —  5,507  —   5,507
Accounts receivable, net 124,805  13,144  —   137,949
Inventories 28,669  3,370  10,223  (C)  42,262
Prepaid expenses 7,183  2,434  (1,490)  (D)  8,127
Deferred tax assets, net 33,613  3,496  —   37,109
Other current assets 33,843  —  1,490  (D)  35,333

Total current assets 864,617  58,293  (330,218)   592,692
Property and equipment, net 14,246  10,438  —   24,684
Intangible assets, net 812,396  —  960,350  (E)  1,772,746
Goodwill 450,456  —  306,729  (F)  757,185
Deferred tax assets, net, non-current 74,597  21,098  1,290  (G)  96,985
Deferred financing costs 14,605  —  12,429  (A)  27,034
Other non-current assets 7,304  311  (56)  (H)  7,739
   180  (I)

Total assets $ 2,238,221  $ 90,140  $ 950,704   $ 3,279,065

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 21,005  $ 13,691  $ —   $ 34,696
Accrued liabilities 119,718  5,072  1,639  (J)  184,061

   16,543  (K)
   41,089  (L)

Current portion of long-term debt 5,572  482  3,500  (A)  9,554
Income taxes payable 336  509  —   845
Contingent consideration 50,000  —  —   50,000
Deferred tax liability, net 6,259  —  —   6,259
Deferred revenue 1,138  15  —   1,153

Total current liabilities 204,028  19,769  62,771   286,568
Deferred revenue, non-current 5,718  —  —   5,718
Long-term debt, less current portion 544,404  1,908  644,750  (A)  1,191,062
Deferred tax liability, net, non-current 168,497  39  304,750  (M)  473,286
Other non-current liabilities 20,040  664  160  (K)  20,864

Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares 6  160,653  (160,653)  (N)  6
Non-voting euro deferred shares 55  —  —   55
Capital redemption reserve 471  —  —   471
Additional paid-in capital 1,220,317  —  —   1,220,317
Accumulated other comprehensive income 56,153  —  —   56,153
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 18,532  (92,893)  92,893  (N)  6,770

   (1,639)  (J)
   (10,123)  (L)

Non-controlling interests —  —  17,795  (B)  17,795
Total shareholders’ equity 1,295,534  67,760  (61,727)   1,301,567
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 2,238,221  $ 90,140  $ 950,704   $ 3,279,065

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Jazz
Historical
Gentium

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Jazz
Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales, net $ 865,398  $ 52,892  $ —   $ 918,290
Royalties and contract revenues 7,025  —  —   7,025
Other revenue —  4,106  (4,106)  (D)  —

Total revenues 872,423  56,998  (4,106)   925,315
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales (excluding amortization of acquired
developed technologies) 102,146  8,042  —   110,188

Selling, general and administrative 304,303  17,110  795  (D)  317,452
   (4,756)  (O)

Research and development 46,620  20,814  (2,881)  (D)  64,553
Intangible asset amortization 79,042  —  48,944  (P)  127,986
Depreciation and amortization —  1,369  (1,369)  (D)  —
Charges from related parties —  251  (251)  (D)  —

Total operating expenses 532,111  47,586  40,482   620,179
Income from operations 340,312  9,412  (44,588)   305,136

Other income —  —  400  (D)  400
Interest income (expense), net (26,916)  315  (22,545)  (Q)  (49,146)

   Foreign currency gain (loss) (1,697)  73  —   (1,624)
   Loss on extinguishment and modification of debt (3,749)  —  —   (3,749)

Income before income tax provision (benefit) 307,950  9,800  (66,733)   251,017
Income tax provision (benefit) 91,638  (22,873)  (18,187)  (R)  50,578
Net income 216,312  32,673  (48,546)   200,439
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests —  —  (7)  (S)  (7)

Net income attributable to Jazz Pharmaceuticals $ 216,312  $ 32,673  $ (48,553)   $ 200,432

Net income per ordinary share attributable to Jazz Pharmaceuticals:
Basic $ 3.71  $ 2.14   $ 3.44

Diluted $ 3.51  $ 1.97   $ 3.26

Weighted-average ordinary shares used in per share computations:
Basic 58,298  15,262   58,298

Diluted 61,569  16,603   61,569

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation
On January 22, 2014, Jazz Pharmaceuticals Italy S.p.A., a wholly owned subsidiary of Jazz Pharmaceuticals Public Limited Company (collectively